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this section, the period of limitation in any such case shall be ex-
tended for two years from the date when the incapacity ceases.

) (7) In the case of injury caused by x-rays, radium,
radioactive substances or machines, or ionizing radiation, the time
limitations otherwise prescribed by Minnesota Statutes 1961, Chap-
ter 176, and acts amendatory thereof, shall not apply, but the em-
ployee shall give notice to the employer and commence his action
within two years after the employee has knowledge of the cause of
such injury and the injury has resulted in disability.

. Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 176.461,
1s amended to read:

176.461  Setting aside award.  Except where a writ of cer-
tiorari has been issued by the supreme court and the matter is
still pending in that court or where as a matter of law the de-
termination of the supreme court cannot be subsequently modified,
the commission, for cause, at any time after an award within eight
years from the date compensation was last paid, upon application
of either party and not less than five days after written notice to all
interested parties, may set the award aside and grant a new hearing
and thereon detcrmine the matter on its merits and make such
findings of fact, conclusions of law, and award or disallowance of
compensation or other order as the pleadings and the evidence pro-
duced before it and the provisions of this chapter shall in its judg-
ment require.

Sec. 16.  Effective date.  The provisions of this act shall
become effective September 1, 1967.

Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 41—S. F. No. 52
[Coded]

. An act relating to the recovery of damages for willful or mali-
cious damage to person or property caused by an unemancipated
minor.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. [540.18] Minors; responsibility of parent, guard-
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ian, and minor for damages. [Subdivision 1.1 The parent or
guardian of the person of a minor who is under the age of 18 and
who is living with the parent or guardian and who willfully or mali-
ciously causes injury to any person or damage to any property is
jointly and severally liable with such minor for such injury or dam-
age to an amount not exceeding $100, if such minor would have
been liable for such injury or damage if he had been an adult. Nothing
in this section shall be construed to relieve such minor from personal
liability for such injury or damage. The liability provided in this sec-
tion is in addition to and not in lieu of any other liability which may
exist at law. Recovery under this act shall be limited to special dam-
ages.

Sec. 2. [Subd. 2.] This act shall not apply to persons
having custody or charge of any minor under the authority of the
welfare or corrections department of the state.

Sec. 3. [Subd. 3.] This act shall expire July 1, 1969.
Approved June 2, 1967.

EXTRA SESSION
CHAPTER 42—S. F. No. 54
[Coded]

An act relating to cities of the second, third and fourth class;
providing for salaries to be fixed by the governing body.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. [415.11] Cities; officials’ salaries; cities of sec-
ond, third and fourth class, salaries of governing body. [Subdi-
vision 1.] Notwithstanding the provisions of any general or special
law, charter, or ordinance, the governing body of any city of the
second, third or fourth class may by ordinance fix their own salaries
as members of such governing body, and the salary of the chief
elected executive officer of such city, in such amount as they deem
reasonable,

Sec. 2. [Subd.2] No change in salary shall take effect until
after the next succeeding municipal election.

Sec. 3. Section 1 shall become effective on July 1, 1967,
Approved June 2, 1967.
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